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Legend / Legende / Legend

Short |English Deutsch Francais

cut

Bl Temperature sensor coffee Temperatursensor Kaffeeboi- | Capteur de température chau-
boiler ler diére a café

B3 Level sensor steam boiler Niveausensor Dampfboiler Capteur de niveau chaudiére

de vapeur
B6 Pressure sensor steam boiler | Drucksensor Dampfboiler Capteur de pression pour
chaudiere a vapeur

B31 Light barrier powder hopper [ Lichtschranke Pulverbehilter | Barriére lumineuse trémie de
left links poudre gauche

B32 Light barrier powder hopper | Lichtschranke Pulverbehélter | Barriere lumineuse trémie a
right rechts poudre droite

El Heating element coffee boiler | Heizung Kaffeeboiler Chauffage chaudiére a café

E2 Heater steam boiler Heizung Damptboiler Chauffage chaudiere a vapeur

E3 Heater brewing group Heizung Brithgruppe Chauffage groupe d’infusion

EMC EMC filter EMYV Filter Filtre EMC

F1 Fuse (F6,3A) Sicherung (F6,3A) Fusible (F6,3A)

F2 Fuse (T1,6A 230V) / (T2,5A | Sicherung (T1,6A 230V) / Fusible (T1,6A 230V) /
120V) (T2,5A 120V) (T2,5A 120V)

F3 Fuse (T1,6A 230V) / (T2,5A | Sicherung (T1,6A 230V) / Fusible (T1,6A 230V) /
120V) (T2,5A 120V) (T2,5A 120V)

F10 Thermal fuse coffee boiler Temperatursicherung Kaffee- | Fusible thermique chaudieére
184°C boiler 184°C a café 184°C

F11 Thermal fuse coffee boiler Temperatursicherung Kaffee- | Fusible thermique chaudiére
184°C boiler 184°C a café 184°C

F12 Thermal fuse steam boiler Thermische Sicherung Dam- | Fusible thermique chaudieére
184°C pfboiler 184°C a vapeur 184°C

F13 Thermal fuse steam boiler Thermische Sicherung Dam- | Fusible thermique chaudieére
184°C pfboiler 184°C a vapeur 184°C

K1 Relay water pump Relais Wasserpumpe Relais Pompe deau

K2 Relay water pump (120V) Relais Wasserpumpe (120V) | Relais Pompe deau (120V)
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M1 Water pump Wasserpumpe Pompe deau

M2 Grinder left Miihle links Moulin gauche

M3 Grinder right Miihle rechts Moulin droit

M6 Air pump Luftpumpe Pompe d’air

M7 Upper gear motor Spindelmotor oben Moteur piston supérieur

M8 Lower gear motor Spindelmotor unten Moteur piston inferieur

M9 Fan Powder module Lifter-Pulver-Modul Module de poudre de venti-
lateur

M11 Milk pump Milchpumpe Pompe a lait

M15 AG motor left AG Motor links Moteur AG gauche

M16 AG motor right AG Motor rechts AG moteur droit

M30 Powder screw drive left Pulver Schneckenantrieb links | Poudre Transmission a vis
sans fin gauche

M31 Powder screw drive right Pulver Schneckenantrieb Poudre Transmission a vis

rechts sans fin droit

M32 Mixer motor Mixermotor Moteur mélangeur

M33 Powder fan Pulver Ventilator Poudre ventilateur

P1 Flowmeter Flowmeter Débitmetre

S1 Main switch Hauptschalter Commutateur central

S12 Door switch Tirschalter Contact porte

S13 Pressure sensor Drucksensor Capteur de pression

S14 Piston top encoder pulses Oberer Kolben Encoder Impulsions du codeur du haut
du piston

§15 Piston top endswitch Kolbenoberer Endschalter Interrupteur de fin de course
en haut du piston

S16 Piston bottom encoder pulses | Unterer Kolben Encoder Impulsions du codeur du
fond du piston

S17 Piston bottom endswitch Kolbenbodenendschalter Embout de fond de piston

S18 Grounds drawer Satzschublade Tiroir a marc

S20 Drip tray Tropfschale Egouttoir

§33 Encoder right grinder Encoder rechte Miihle Encoder moulin droit
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S34 Encoder left grinder Encoder linke Miihle Encoder moulin gauche

§35 Encoder AG right motor Encoder AG rechter Motor Codeur AG moteur droit

S36 Encoder AG left motor Encoder AG linker Motor Codeur AG moteur gauche

T3 Power supply Stromversorgung Alimentation

TR1 Triac coffee boiler Triac Kaffeeboiler Triac chaudiere a café

TR2 Triac steam boiler Triac Dampfboiler Triac chaudiére a vapeur

X1 Terminal coffee machine Klemmen Kaffeemaschine Bloc de jonction machine a café

X2 Ground connection Erdung Connexion chassis

Y1 Brewing valve Brithventil Soupape d'infusion

Y3 Steam boiler filling valve Damptfboiler Fiillventil Soupape remplissage de chau-
diere a vapeur

Y4 Steam valve Dampfventil Soupape vapeur

Y5 Pinch valve / Milk valve Quetschventil / Milchventil Soupape a manchon / du lait

Y6 Hot water valve Heisswasserventil Soupape de leau chaude

Y7 Valve steam wand Ventil Dampflanze Soupape de lance vapeur

Y9 Inlet valve Einlassventil Soupape entrée

Y13A Rinsing cold water Kaltwasser Spiilung Soupape ringage deau froid

Y19 Emptying steam valve Dampfventil entleeren Vanne de vapeur de vidange

Y20 Central Bypass Zentraler Bypass By-pass centralisé

Y30 Powder hot water valve Pulver Heisswasserventil Poudre soupape deau chaude
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Trattamento dei rifiuti delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.
Smaltire il prodotto seguendo le norme vigenti relative allo smaltimento
differenziato presso centri di raccolta dedicati.
Non trattare come semplice rifiuto urbano.
Per qualsiasi informazione necessaria contattare il costruttore all'indirizzo indicato
nel libretto istruzioni.
1l prodotto risponde ai requisiti richiesti dalle nuove direttive introdotte a tutela
dell'ambiente e che deve essere smaltito in modo appropriato al termine del
suo ciclo di vita.

Sidhkaisten ja elektronisten laitteiden jétteiden késittely

Havitd tuote noudattaen seuraavia voimassa olevia lajitellun jatteiden kasit-
telya koskevia maérayksia asianmukaiseen jatteidenkésittelylaitokseen.
Al4 kasittele sita tavallisena kaupunkijatteend.
Mita tahansa tietoja varten ota yhteytta valmistajaan ohjekirjassa olevaan osoittee-
seen.

Tuote on uusien ympdristéa suojaavien direktiivien vaatimusten mukainen ja
@ se fulee havittda asianmukaisella tavalla sen kdyttoian paatyttya.

Treatment of waste from electric/electronic equipment
@ Dispose of the product in accordance with current local regulations concerning
differentiated waste disposal in dedicated waste disposal areas.
Do not treat as simple urban waste.
For any information please contact the manufacturer at the address specified in the user
manual.
This product complies with the requirements of the new directives introduced for
the environmental safeguard and must be disposed of approprately at the end of
its life cycle.

@EWW\'W':’ QUUDVTIAEXTQOVLAEV TUOHEN:
Mabéote To mpoidv axokobivrog Tig woybovces vopobesies nepl Suapope-
TN enctepyaciag Tov anogguaToy of sidixes megloyés Siabeang Tav
amopppatov. Mn o SuogelpileoTs ng anid aoTuxd anopinta.
TN omoladfmoTe TANQOPELY, EMHOIVEVIIOTE HE TOV XOTROXEVROTH o1 Sidvbuven
OV AVAPEQETHL GTO EYYELELELO THV 03 yLOVY.
To mpoicv mpei Ti¢ mpolitodéosts mov mpoflémovy o1 véeg odnyies avapopxd ue
v mpootacia tov reptfaliovroc xen mpémer va Siareidern pe tov xaralinlo
TPOMO JETE TO TEAOS TG ZONONS TOUL.

Traitement des ordures des équipements électriques et électroniques
Ecouler le produit conformément aux normes en vigueur concernant I'écou-
lement différencié auprés de centres de récolte dédiés.
Ne pas traiter comme simples ordures urbaines. Pour toute information nécessaire
contacter le constructeur a I'adresse indiguée dans le manuel d'emploi.
Le produit est conforme aux caractéristiques requises par les nouvelles direc-
E tives introduites pour la sauvegarde de I'environnement et doit étre écoulé de
fagon appropriée & la fin de son cycle de vie.

Zaobchadzanie s odpadmi z elektrickych / elektronickych zariadeni
Vyrobok likvidujte podla sugasnych predpisov o likvidacii triedeného odpa-
du na k tomu uréenych skladkach.
Nezaobchadzajte s nim ako s beznym komunalnym odpadom.
Ak potrebujete akékolvek informacie, kontaktujte, prosim, vyrobcu na adrese uve-
denej v navode na pouiitie.
Vyrobok zodpoveda poZiadavkam novych smemic zavedenych pre ochra-
.E nu Zivotného prostredia a zlikvidovat sa na konci svojej Zivotnosti musi
prislugnym spésobom.

Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektre hen Geriten
@ Das ist Produkt gemafR den geltenden Normen fur die Milltrennung bei den
zustandigen Sammelzentren zu entsorgen.
Nicht wie normalen Mall behandeln.
Weitere Informationen sind beim Hersteller unter der in der Gebrauchsanleitung an-
gegebenen Adresse zu erhalten.
Das Produkt entspricht den Erfordernissen den neuen Richtlinien tber den
Umweltschutz, und muss an seinem Lebensende entsprechend entsorgt wer-
den.

Tratamiento de los desechos de los equipos eléctricos y electrénicos
Eliminar el producto en los centros de recoleccién especializados, siguiendo
las normas vigentes relativas a la eliminacion diferenciada.
No tratar como simple desecho urbano.
Para cualquier informacion necesaria, contacten al fabricante en la direccion indica-
da en el manual de instrucciones.
El producto responde a los requisitos demandados en las nuevas directivas
.@ introducidas para la proteccién del ambiente y debe ser eliminado de manera
apropiada al final de su ciclo de vida.

Tratamento do lixo dos aparelhos elétricos e eletronicos
Jogar o produtos seguindo as normas em vigor relativas a coleta diferencia-
da em centros de coleta apropriados.
Nao tratar como simples lixo urbano.
Para gualquer informagao necesssaria contatar o construtor no enderego indicado
no manual de instrugdes.
O produto responde aos requisitos exigidos pelas novas diretrizes introdu-
E zidas para tutelar o ambiente e deve ser sucadato em modo apropriado ao
final do seu ciclo de vida.

Afvalbehandeling van de elektrische en elektronische apparatuur
Verwerk het product volgens de geldende normen m.b.t. de gescheiden
afval bij de voorbestemde vuilniscentrums.
Behandel het product niet als eenvoudig stadsvuil.
MNeem contact op met de constructeur op het aangegeven adres in deze handleiding
voor nadere informaties.
Het product beantwoordt aan de door de nieuwe richtliinen verlangde verei-
E sten ingevoerd ter bescherming van het milieu en moet op passende wijze op
het einde van zijn levenscyclus worden verwerkt.

Az elektromos és elektronikai késziilékek hulladékkezelése
Aterméket az erre a célra kijelslt gy(jtéhelyekre adja le kévetve a szelektiv
hulladékgyiijtéssel kapesolatos jelenleqi jogszabalyokat.
Ne kezelje kdzonséges varosi hulladékkeént.
Barminemil informacidért forduljon a gyartdéhoz, melynek cimét a hasznalati Gtmu-
tatéban talalja.
A termék megfelel a kérnyezet védelme érdekében djonnan bevezetett
E iranyelvek kivetelményeinek és ennek megfelelden kell kezelni az élettar-
taméanak végeztével.

Zachazeni s odpady z elektrickych / elektronickych zafizeni
Vyrobek likvidujte podle sougasnych pfedpisi o likvidaci tfidéného odpadu
na k tomu uréenych skladkach.
MNezachazejte s nim jako s béZnym obecnim odpadem.
Potfebujete-li jakékoli informace, kontaktujte prosim wyrobce na adrese uvedené v
navodu pro pouZiti.
Virobek odpovida poZadavkim novych smémic zavedenych pro ochranu
E Zivotniho prostiedi a zlikvidovat se na konci své Zivotnosti musi piislusnym
zptisobem.

Elektri- ja elektronseadmete jddtmete téotlemine
Tootest lahtisaamist peab 1abi viima vastavalt kdibivatele eeskirjadele, mis
kasitlevad jaatmetest eristatud lahtisaamist selleks moeldud jaatmetest
lahtisaamise alades.
Mitte téodelda nagu tavalisi majapidamisjaatmeid.
Mistahes informatsiooni saamiseks péorduge palun tootja poole aadressil, mis on
margitud kasutaja kdsiraamatus.
Toode vastab uuetele ndutele, mis on esitletud keskkonna kailsmiseks ja sel-
lest peab reeglipdraselt lahti saama selle elutsikli I5pus.

Kur i$mesti elektros | elektroninés jrangos atliekas.

Salinkite jrangos atliekas atitinkamai esamy taisykliy, kurios liecia tokios

ragies atliekas apie specialias atlieky kaupimo vietas.
Nemeskite atliekas | paprastus miesto Siuksliy konteinerius. Papildomos informa-
cijos kreipkites | gamintoja nurodytu vartotojo instrukcijoje adresu .

Sis produktas atitinka jvestos ekologiniam saugumui naujos direktyvos
@ reikalavimams ir turi bati sunaikintas pasibaigus jo atitikties terminui.

Behandling af affald fra elektrisk/elektronisk udstyr
Bortskaf produktet i overensstemmelse med nuveerende reguleringer vedr.
forskellige affaldsprodukter pa deponeringssteder dedikeret til affald.
Ma ikke behandles som alm. byaffald.
Kontakt producenten pa den specificerede adresse i brugerhandbogen for yderligere
oplysninger.
W Produktet er i overensstemmelse med de nye direktiver, introduceret for mi-
ljeforanstaltningen og skal bortskaffes pa beherg vis ved slutningen af dets
livscyklus.

Avfallshantering av elektriska och elektroniska apparate
9 Nedskrota produkten genom att félja gallande normer for differentierad sa-
nering pa seriésa uppsamlingsstallen.
Behandla det inte som vanligt tatortsavfall.
Vid behov av ytterligare information, var vanlig ta kontakt med tillverkaren pa den
adress som anges i bruksanvisningen.
Produkten motsvarar de krav som stélls i de nya miljidirektiven och den
'ﬁ maste nedskrotas pa ett Iampligt sétt i slutet av sin livscykel.

Obdelava odpadkov elektricnih in elektronskih naprav

Odlaganje izdelkov je potrebno vréiti v skladu z veljavnimi predpisi v zvezi z

selektivnim odlaganjem odpadkov v centrih za zbiranje odpadkov ki so temu
namenjeni. Ne odlagajte ga kot obitajne smeti.
Za kakrsnokoli informacijo kontaktirajte proizvajalca na naslovu, ki je naveden v
priroéniku z navodili.

lzdelek odgovarja zahtevam novih smemic, ki so uvedene zaradi zascite

E Zivijenske sredine in mora biti odloZen na ustrezen nacin po koncu Zivijenjske

dobe.

Postepowanie z odpadami pochodzacymi z urzadzen elektrycznych/

elektronicznych

Produkt musi zosta¢ poddany utylizacji zgodnie z obowiazujacymi przepi-
sami dotyczgcymi segregowania odpadow w specjalnie do tego wyznaczonych miej-
scach. Nie wyrzucaé razem ze zwyklymi odpadami miejskimi.
W celu uzyskania jakichkolwiek informacji prosze skontaktowac sie z producentem
pod adresem podanym w instrukcji obstugi dla uzytkownika.

Ten produkt odpowiada wymogom zawartym w nowych dyrektywach
wprowadzonych w celu ochrony $rodowiska i po zakoriczeniu cyklu eksploa-
facji musi zostac zutylizowany we wiasciwy sposob.

Behandling av avfall fra elektrisklelektronisk utstyr
Produktet skal avhendes i samsvar med gjeldende forskrifter angaende dif-
ferensiert avfallsavhending pa dediserte avfallsavhendingsomrader.
Det ma ikke behandles som vanlig byavfall.
For videre opplysninger vennligst kontakt fabrikanten pa adressen som er angitt i
bruksanvisningen.
Produktet etterkommer kravene i de nye miljedirektivene og skal avhendes
E pé en passende mate elter avsluttet bruk.

Ka utilizet elektriskolelektronisko iekartu atkritumus
lekartu atkritumus nepieciesams utilizét atbilstosi speéka esosajiem noteikumiem,
kuri reglament& daZadu veidu atkritumu utiliz&5anu tikai specialajas atkritumu
konteineros. Nemetiet $os atkritumus parastajos kopéjos pilsétas atkritumu.
Lai sapemtu jebkuru informaciju, griezieties pie raZotdja, kura adrese uzradita
ekspluatacijas instrukcija.
Dotais produkts atbilst jaunas direktivas prasibam, kura afttiecas uz
ekologisko drosibu, un tas ir atbilstoda kartiba utilizéjams péc ta, kad nobei-
gsies ta derlguma termips.



RANCILIOGROUP

EU/UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY - DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA UE/UK
DECLARATION UE/UK DE CONFORMITE - EU/UK-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG
DECLARACION UE/UK DE CONFORMIDAD - DECLARACAO UE/UK DE CONFORMIDADE

RANCILIO Group S.p.A. con socio unico
Soggetta all'attivita di direzione e coordinamento da parte di Ali Group Holding S.r.l.
Viale della repubblica 40, 20015, Villastanza di Parabiago (MI)

Declares under his responsibility that the product: Drink dispenser appliance with grinder
Dichiara sotto la sua responsabilita che il prodotto: Distributore di bevande con macinino
Déclare sous son responsabilité que le produit: Distributeur de boissons avec moulin
Erklédrt in alleiniger Verantwortung, daR das Produkt: Getrdnkebereiter mit Miihle
Declara bajo su responsabilidad que el producto: Maquina de bebidas con molino
Declara, sob sua responsabilidade, que o produto: Maquina de bebidas com moinho

model: - modello: - modéle: - modell: - modelo: - modelo:
EGRO
MODE PURE COFFEE
MODE QUICK MILK
MODE PRO MILK

to which this declaration relates, complies with the following directives: al quale é riferita questa dichiarazione, & conforme alle seguenti direttive:
auquel se référe cette déclaration, est conforme aux directives suivantes:auf das sich diese Erklarung bezieht, mit den folgenden Richtlinien {ibereinstimmt:
al cual se refiere esta declaracion, cumple con las siguientes directivas: as quais a presente declaragdo se refere, e com as seguintes directivas:

2006/42/EC The supply of machinery (safety) regulations 2008
Machinery Directive - Direttiva Macchine - Directive Machines - Maschinenrichtlinie S.1. 2008/1597
- Directiva Mdquinas - Directiva de Mdquinas
2014/53/EU
Radio equipment directive (RED) - Direttivo apparecchiature radio - Directive sur les Radio equipment regulations 2017
équipements radioélectriques - S.1. 2017/1206
Richtlinie fiir Funkonlogen - Directivo de equipos radioeléctricos - Directiva
equipomentos de radio
2014/68/EU (PED)
Pressure device directive - Direttivo attrezzatura a pressione - Directive sur les Pressure equij (safety) regulations 2016
équipements sous pression - Richtlinie fir unter Druck stehende Gerdte (PED) - S.1. 2016/1105
Directiva de equipos de presicn - Directiva equipamentos sob pressGo
2011/65/EU
ROHS 2 Directive - Direttiva ROHS 2 - Directive ROHS 2 - The restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic
ROHS 2 Richtlinie - Directiva ROHS 2 - Directivo ROHS 2 equipment regulations 2012
2015/863/EU (ROHS 2) S.1. 2012/3032
Delegated Directive - Direttiva Delegato - Directive Déléguée -
Delegierte Delegada - Directiva Delegada - Diretiva Delegad
Standards applied - Norme applicate - Normes appliquées Designated Standards applied:
Angewendete Normen - Normas aplicadas - Normas aplicadas
EN 60335-1:2012 + A11:2014 + A13:2017 + A1:2019 + A2:2019 + A14:2019 + A15:2021 BS EN 60335-1:2012 + A15:2021 + A2:2019
EN 60335-2-75:2004 + A1:2005 + A2:2008 + A11:2006 + A12:2010 BS EN 60335-2-75:2004 + A2:2008
EN IEC 55014-1:2021, EN IEC 55014-2:2021 BS EN IEC 55014-1:2021, BS EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN 1EC 61000-3-2:2019 + A1:2021, EN 61000-3-3:2013 + A1:2019 + A2:2021, EN IEC BS EN 61000-3-2:2019 + A1:2021, BS EN 61000-3-3:2013 + A1:2019 + A2:2021, BS EN IEC 6100
61000-3-11:2019, EN 61000-3-12:2011 11:2019, BS EN 61000-3-12:2011
EN301489-1V2.2.3, EN 301489-17 V3.2.4, EN 300 328 V2.2.2 BS EN 301 489-1V2.2.3, BS EN 301 489-17 V3.2.4, BS EN 300 328 V2.2.2
EN 62233:2008, EN IEC 63000:2021 BS EN 62233:2008, BS EN I1EC 63000:2018

Name (*) and address (**) of the person authorized to compile the the technical dossier; Nome (*) e indirizzo (**) della persona autorizzata a costituire il fascicolo tecnico;
Nom (*) et adresse (**) de la personne autorisée & constituer le dossier technique; Name (*) und Anschrift (**) der Person, die & liméchtigt, die technischen Unterlagen
Nombre (*) y direccién (**) de la persona facultada para elaborar la ficha técnica; Nome (*) e enderego (**) da pessoa autorizada a compilar o dossier técnico;

(*) CEO Sig. I\7x' iliano Bizzarri

The present declarotion will become Invalid should the machine be modified without our specific outhorization. La presente dichiarozione perde la sua validité se lo macchina viene senza lo
La présente déclaration perd so validité dés lors que lo machine est modifiée sans notre autorisotion expresse. Die vorliegende Erkldrung verliert ihre Gitigkeit, wenn die Moschine ohne unsere ausdrickliche Genehgigung verandert wird
Lo presente declaracién pierde su validez si lo méquina es modificada sin nuestra autorizacion expreso. A presente decloragéo perde a volidade se a méquino for aiterada sem a nossa autofizagio efoecifica.

(**) Rancilio Group S.p.A. con socio unico

Soggetta all'attivita di direzione e coordinamento da parte di Ali Group Holding S.r.I.
Viale della Repubblica 40 | 20015 Villastanza di Parabiago | Milano Italy

Ph. +39 0331 408 200 | Fax +39 0331 551 437 | www.ranciliogroup.com MOD-MCE012.002 - 23/01/2024
C.S.1.208.333,00 i.v. | REA MI 1320708 | Registro Imprese Mi C.F. e P.l. 09784580152 | EORI IT09784580152
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FOODSTUFF COMPATIBILITY DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

RANCILIO Group S.p.A. con socio unico

Soggetta all'attivita di direzione e coordinamento da parte di Ali Group Holding S.r.l.

Declares under our responsibility that the EGRO branded products:

Drink dispenser appliance with grinder, models:
MODE PURE COFFEE, MODE QUICK MILK, MODE PRO MILK

are manufactured with the following materials:

- Stainless steel
- Copper

- Lead free brass
- Plastic

- Rubber

- Silicon

Materials, mentioned above, comply with the requirements as follows:

General requirements:

Viale della repubblica 40, 20015, Villastanza di Parabiago (MI)

EU Directives and Regulations

Italian Laws

1935/2004/CE
1895/2005/CE
2023/2006/CE

DPR777/82 and further updating and modifications

Specific requirements:

Material

EU Directives and Regulations

Italian Laws

Plastic materials

10/2011/UE and further updating and
modifications

D.M. 21/03/1973 and further updating
and modifications

Rubber See general requirements D.M. 21/03/1973 and further updating
and modifications
Silicon See general requirements D.M. 21/03/1973 and further updating

and modifications

Stainless Steel

See general requirements

D.M. 21/03/1973 and further updating
and modifications

No-harmonized materials are evaluated in accordance with an internal risk assessment and related overall and specific

migrations.

(**) Rancilio Group S.p.A. con socio unico

Soggetta all'attivita di direzione e coordinamento da parte di Ali Group Holding S.r.I.

Viale della Repubblica 40 | 20015 Villastanza di Parabiago | Milano Italy

Ph. +39 0331 408 200 | Fax +39 0331 551 437 | www.ranciliogroup.com

C.5.1.208.333,00i.v. | REA MI 1320708 | Registro Imprese Mi C.F. e P.I. 09784580152 | EORI IT09784580152

DACA.0023 rev.01 23/01/2024

1of2




PR RANCILIOGROUP

Substances restricted:

Substance CAS N. (where applicable) Allowed limit

Lead 7439-92-1 Cfr. D.M. 21/03/1973 and updates
Nickel 7440-02-0 Cfr. D.M. 21/03/1973 and updates
Manganese 7439-96-5 Cfr. D.M. 21/03/1973 and updates
Chromium 7440-47-3 Cfr. D.M. 21/03/1973 and updates

Specifications about use of material or object, as below, are included in our drawings:

1. Which kind of food product can be in contact.
2. Duration and temperature of process and conservation in contact with food product.
3. Contact surface-to-Volume ratio is used to evaluate the compliance of material or object.

In support of the above, we declare to have at the disposal of the competent Authority:

1. Test report on the final products

2. Other supporting documentation required pursuant to Reg. (CE) N. 1935/2004, art. 16, paragraph 1.

This declaration is valid from the date below and has to be replaced if there are substantial changes in production of the
material that can change some essential requirements for compliance or when the mentioned legislative references are
modified and updated in a way to request a new verification for compliance purposes.

The present declorotion will become invalid should the machine be modified without our specific authorization
Name (*) and address (**) of the person authorized to complle the the technical dossier

(*) CEO, ipfiliano Bizzarri

(**) Rancilio Group S.p.A. con socio unico DACA.0023 rev.01 23/01/2024
Soggetta all'attivita di direzione e coordinamento da parte di Ali Group Holding S.r.I.

Viale della Repubblica 40 | 20015 Villastanza di Parabiago | Milano Italy

Ph. +39 0331 408 200 | Fax +39 0331 551 437 | www.ranciliogroup.com

C.5.1.208.333,00 i.v. | REA MI 1320708 | Registro Imprese Mi C.F. e P.Il. 09784580152 | EORI IT09784580152 202
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Contacts
Ansprechpartner
Contacts

R RANCILIOGROUP

ranciliogroup.com

f @O ¥ in

an Ali Group Company

GROUP

The Spirit of Excellence

Headquarters, Production Plant and R&D Centers

Rancilio Group S.p.A. con socio unico
Viale della Repubblica 40

20015 Villastanza di Parabiago (MI) - Italy
Ph. +39 0331408200

Fax +39 0331551437
info@ranciliogroup.com

Worldwide Branch Locations

www.ranciliogroup.com/where-we-are
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